To avoid the delay, uncertainty, inconvenience, and expense ofprotracted litigation ofthe

above claims, and in consideration ofthe mutual promises and obligations ofthis Settlement

A$eement, the Pafiies agee and covenant as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

l. Defendants agree to pay to the United States six hundred one thousand dollars

($601,000.00) (the Settlement Amount) under the following terms:.

Defendants shall make 8n initial payment of$201,000.00 (the "Initial

Paymenf') no later than I 5 days after the Effective Date of this Agrcement (as

defined in Paragraph 29) by electronic funds transfer pursuant to written

[...]

litigation of the above claims, and in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of this 

Settlement Agreement, the Parties agree and covenant as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. King shall pay to the Government the aggregate principal amount of one hundred 

twenty five thousand dollars ($125,000.00) (the “Settlement Amount”) pursuant to written

instructions to be provided by the North Carolina Department of Justice. No later than 30 days 

following the Effective Date of this Agreement, King shall pay $15,000.00 to be credited by the 

Government towards the Settlement Amount.